
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 10.00 am Ask for: Matt Dentten 
Council Chamber, Sessions House,  
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 418 381 

 
 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr N Baker, Mr T Bond, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, 
Mr A R Hills, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr D Watkins and Vacancy 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Mr B H Lewis 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr M Baldock 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present. 
 

3  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any matter on 
the agenda. Members are reminded to specify the agenda item number to which it 
refers and the nature of the interest being declared. 
 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

   To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  

6 Performance Dashboard (Pages 11 - 22) 



7 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 23 - 38) 

8 Southern Water - Presentation  

9 Work Programme (Pages 39 - 42) 

10  Future meeting dates  

 All meetings are scheduled to begin at 10:00.  
 
14 September 2023 
15 November 2023 
11 January 2024 
7 March 2024 
21 May 2024 
9 July 2024 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 
January 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mr N Baker, 
Mr M Baldock, Mr T Bond, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, Mr A R Hills, 
Mrs S Hudson, Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE and Mr D Watkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) and 
Mr M A J Hood 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Ms H Chughtai (Director of Highways and Transportation), Mr M Smyth 
(Director of Environment and Waste) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE VIRTUALLY: Mr I Chittenden  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
123. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
124. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the chairman. 
 
125. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Miss Carey, Cabinet Member for 
Environment.  
 

1. Mr Brazier gave a verbal update. He told members that his first Highways and 
Transport member newsletter would be circulated in the coming days. He 
explained that he had discussed the successes of 20mph zones in Kent in an 
interview on BBC Radio Norfolk, with recent schemes in Faversham 
highlighted. Concerning winter weather, he verified that 64 gritters had been 
used and that the weather had impacted the network. Members were 
reminded that temporary highway repairs were used to ensure highway safety 
and would be permanently repaired when the weather improved. He confirmed 
that an all-member briefing on road closures, including KCC’s powers to act, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

was being planned. He noted that a successful £560,000 active travel bid, to 
create schemes which encourage walking and cycling, had been made. 
 

2. Mr Jones gave a verbal update. He confirmed that Kent had received £121m 
from round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund with schemes in Dover, Canterbury, 
Folkestone and Hythe, Swale and Canterbury receiving funding. Concerning 
the proposed Lower Thames Crossing he reminded members that the project 
was at the pre-examination stage, which included local representations from 
KCC, and agreed to update members on future developments. Regarding 
winter operations, he told members that in excess of 2,500 flooding enquires 
had been received and acted upon; over 1,700 gritting runs had taken place, 
with 98% on timetable; in excess of 1,800 salt bins had been refilled; and 
responses to over 8,000 defects dealt with.  

 
RESOLVED to note the updates. 
 
126. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 6) 
 
Rachel Kennard (Chief Analyst) was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Ms Kennard gave a verbal summary of the performance dashboard up to 
October 2022. She confirmed that of the 17 key performance indicators within 
the remit of environment and transport, 10 had been RAG rated green, 6 
amber and 1 red. She explained that two indicators were amber due to 
increased targets whilst another was a new indicator, with the target set an 
aspirational level. On the red indicator, WM01 (Municipal waste recycled and 
composted), she reminded members that recycling and composting had been 
negatively affected by the loss of wood recycling at Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) because of changes to government regulations 
that meant wood that could previously been recycled was now used as waste 
to energy and that there had also been lower volumes of organic waste than 
expected, following dry summer weath
[...]
l 
years had been a challenge and underscored that there was little margin for 
failure in the next year. The proposed 4.99% increase in Council Tax, 
including the adult social care levy, was drawn to the committee’s attention. 
He noted that the administration continued to lobby government for further 
funding and that the highest Council Tax increase was considered necessary 
for realistic negotiations. Further details of proposed savings were shared, 
including the Community Asset Programme, which aimed to save the Council 
£6m annually, whilst also reducing building maintenance by £7m, he reminded 
members that the Programme was in the consultation phase. He concluded by 
explaining that overspend in the 2022/23 financial year would be covered by 
the risk reserve up to £25m and general reserve beyond that point. 
 

2. Following a series of questions from the committee, Ms Cooke explained the 
implications of a Section 114 notice and reassured the committee that such 
notice was not anticipated so long as the proposed budget, including its 
planned spending reductions and additional funding were achieved. She 
reminded members that the Council was legally required to set a balanced 
budget. 
 

3. Members commented that a breakdown of the anticipated impact of the 
proposed budgetary changes would enhance members’ consideration. An 
additional request to include a year-by-year comparison in future draft budgets 
was made. Mr Rayner added that further detail on the impact of budgetary 
changes was important for assisting members’ consultation with community 
organisations on draft budget proposals. He noted that he had struggled to 
explain what impact proposed changes to the funding of KCC’s subsidised bus 
passes would have on the cost of passes to residents, due to a lack of 
information in the report. 
 

4. Mr Baldock raised concerns at the differential between the Council Tax and 
adult social care levy uprate cap of 5% and inflation, in excess of 10%, no
[...]
s that DEFRA’s strategic ash die back group had been repurposed to 
the tree health strategic coordinating group, which reflected the lessened 
threat of ash die back and variety of other risks to trees. Concerning geology, 
he told the committee that chalk downs and Wealden clay areas were 
disproportionately affected by the disease.  

 
2. Members asked that future annual reports address bio-security and tree 

health, in order to provide a broader overview of the threats to Kent’s wildlife, 
including and beyond ash die back. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
  

I. note the significant threat Ash Dieback poses to the environment and 
economy of Kent and the leadership role being played by the County Council 
in the response to the outbreak; and  
 

II. endorse the monitoring, planning, and response strategy outlined within this 
report. 

 
135. Kent Resource Partnership - Presentation  
(Item 15) 
 
This item was considered following item 7 (Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, 
Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-26).  
 
David Beaver (Head of Waste Management), Sally Ward (Kent Resource Partnership 
Manager) and Hannah Allard (Waste Business Development Manager) was in 
attendance for this item. 

 
1. Ms Ward gave a presentation. The contents of the presentation included: 

increasing the quantity and quality of kerbside recycling;  general waste 
composition analysis; flats recycling and bin store improvements; Podback; 
paint recycling ambitions; days of action; and fly tipping trends. 

Page 9



 

10 

 
2. Following a series of questions from Members, Mr Beaver, Ms Ward and Ms 

Allard confirmed that: 
 

a) KCC as a disposal authority measured fly tipped materials by tonnage and that 
there had been a decline in recent years, with 2022 the lowest year for over a 
decade; 
  

b) the Partnership had entered into discussions with Tesco on public plastic film 
recycling points at stores, and that Sainsburys and Aldi had also been 
engaged in the past month; 
 

c) DEFRA’s proposed resources and waste strategy, which formed part of the 
Environment Act, would guide national policy on consistency in waste 
collection services, with it noted that KCC submitted responses to the 
consultation; 
 

d) district recycling education officers worked closely with schools to educate 
children on recycling and avoiding single use plastic; 
 

e) concerning the Partnership’s communication with businesses, further 
engagement was planned with responses to fly-tipping a priority; 
 

f) Tetra Pak recycling continued to be expensive, as there was only 1 plant in 
England equipped to recycle the product, it was noted that regional facilities 
would be required to reduced recycling costs; 
 

g) further information on blister pack recycling would be circulated in the coming 
year; and 
 

h) there was a joint initiative, organised through the National Association of 
Waste Disposal Officers, which continued to lobby the Sentencing Council for 
broader sentencing for fly tipping offences.  
 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the presentation. 
 
136. Work Programme  
(Item 16) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed. 
 

Page 10



 
 

From:   David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation 
 
   Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Environment 
      
   Simon Jones, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 

Transport 
 
To:   Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee – 7 March 2023 

Subject:  Performance Dashboard 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary:  
The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee Performance Dashboard shows 
progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The latest 
Dashboard includes data up to December 2022. 
 
Nine of the seventeen KPIs achieved target for latest performance and are RAG rated 
Green. Six KPIs were below target but did achieve the floor standard and are RAG rated 
Amber. Two KPIs were below floor standard and are RAG rated Red.  
 

[...]
description Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 
Year to 

Date 
YTD 
RAG 

Target Floor  

EW1 
Percentage of statutory planning consultee 
responses submitted within 21 days 

88% 94% 93% 97% 98% 95% GREEN 85% 76% 

DT05 
Percentage of HWRC voucher applications 
completed online 

99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% GREEN 98% 90% 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 

From:   David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
 
   Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
   Simon Jones, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment & 

Transport 
 
To:   Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee – 7 March 2023 

 
Subject:  Risk Management: Growth, Environment and Transport  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 

 

Future Pathway of Paper: None 

 

Electoral Division:   All 
 

Summary: This paper presents the strategic risks relating to the Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee, comprising of 3 risks on the Corporate Risk Register 
that fall within the relevant Cabinet portfolios; plus, a summary of key risks from 
within the Growth, Environment and Transport directorate. 
 

Recommendation(s):   

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the risks presented. 

 

1.          Introduction 

1.1 Risk management is a key element of the Council’s internal control framework 
and the requirement to maintain risk registers ensures that potential risks that 
may prevent the Authority from achieving its objectives are identified and 
controlled. 

1.2 Corporate and Directorate risks are reported to Cabinet Committees annually 
and contain strategic or cross-cutting risks that potentially affect several 
functions across the Growth, Environment & Transport directorate, and often 
have wider potential interdependencies with other services across the Council 
and external parties.   

1.3 Corporate Directors also lead or coordinate mitigating actions in conjunction 
with other Directors acro
[...]
der 
controls including the Entry/Exit System (EES) which sees non-EU citizens 
fingerprinted and photographed at borders are being introduced, although 
implementation has been delayed until the end of 2023.   
KCC’s “Dover Access Improvements” £45m Levelling Up Fund bid to improve traffic 
flow to the EU through the Port of Dover, including additional border control points 
and a new exit route, has been successful.   
 

CRR0052 Impact of Climate Change on KCC 
services 

High (25) High (20) 

This risk relates to the short-, medium- and long-term impacts of climate change on 
the services the Council provides and the need to embed environmental 
considerations in our operating model and meet our environmental commitments. 
There are a number of actions being put in place to mitigate this risk, including work 
on the KCC estate and Adaptation Programme actions. 
 

CRR0057 Home to School Transport High (16) Low (6) 

This risk is jointly owned with the Corporate Director for CYPE, reflecting the fact the 
risk impacts across both directorates and has multiple points of governance across 
multiple business delivery points.  A Home to School Transport Board chaired by the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills is in place to oversee progress in this area 
and a management action plan is being implemented in response to the Internal 
Audit lessons learned report published in autumn 2022. 

Page 24



    

 
 

3.         Growth, Environment and Transport Directorate risk profile 

3.1 The current risks in the GET Directorate risk register are shown below.  

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current 
Score 

Target 

GT0004 Skills shortage and capacity issues  High (20) Medium 
(12) 

As part of the external bidding process officers are required to submit suitable business 
cases, which require staff with the appropriate skill set to manage contracts, projects and 
for planning applications.  These skill sets are often transferrable and therefore there are 
risks relating to recruiting or retaining suitably trained project managers as the private 
sector remains competitive in this area. 

The risk has been acknowledged by the directorate management team as broader than 
project management skills and capacity issues and this risk is likely to be broadened to 
reflect wider recruitment and retention issues for key roles across the directorate. 

A workforce strategy and action plan has been developed and is regularly reviewed, 
aiming to address key skills gaps.  Emphasis has been placed on raising the standards of 
project management, while succession planning is another mitigation. 
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current 
Score 

Target 

GT0001 Health and Safety, and wellbeing 
considerations  

High (20) Medium 
(10) 

Services across the directorate need to pay due regard to potential Health and Safety 
issues due to the nature of the work they undertake, in addition to factors relating to staff 
wellbeing. 
A Health and Safety Board for the directorate is being introduced and tasked with 
refreshing the Health & Safety plan for the directorate. 
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current Score Target 

GT0026 Funding sufficiency for Net Zero ambitions  High (16) Medium 
(9) 

This risk relates to the capital investment needed to meet the 2030 Net Zero objective, 
which is not yet fully identified.  Funding has been secured for estate decarbonisation and 
funding opportunities continue to be sought and applied for. 
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current 
Score 

Target 

GT0020 Identification, planning and delivery of 
Medium-Term Financial Plan targets. 

High (16) Low (4) 

The directorate is required to make its contribution to the challenging savings targets 
required by the council over the medium term.  There is a reduced ability for the 
directorate to mitigate year-on-year, but the Directorate participates fully in financial 
monitoring processes and has developed savings and income proposals that have been 
fed into the MTFP, as well as a more detailed financial review due to be undertaken with 
check and challenge.  Key projects are monitored and managed by the GET Directorate 

Page 25



    

 
 

Management Team. 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current 
Score 

Target 

GT0025 Capital Investment and Asset 
Management 

Medium (15) Medium 
(9) 

There is a risk of insufficient capital funding for Highway Asset Management and 
Infrastructure growth, as well as achieving Net Zero for the KCC estate by 2030 (cross-
reference to GT0026 above). 
Actions are taking place to source additional capital funding with ongoing oversight within 
the directorate. 
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current Score Target 

GT0027 Failure of ICT systems  Medium (12) Medium 
(12) 

The directorate is growing more reliant on information held electronically and would be 
impacted by staff being unable to continue working remotely due to equipment failure.  
Business Continuity Plans have been updated to include plans to mitigate against this risk 
and equipment is upgraded when available and necessary. 
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current Score Target 

GT0019  Delivery of in-year budget targets. 
 

Medium (12) Medium 
(9) 

As well as the medium-term financial challenges raised in GT0020 above, more 
immediate budget challenges exist in-year.  Like other parts of the council, services in the 
directorate are being impacted by inflation, but also income volatility can be problematic 
for some services and some services such as Waste Management are demand-led. 
At the time of reporting to Cabinet in December 2022, the GET directorate was 
forecasting a revenue variance of £5.1m.  
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current 
Score 

Target 

GT0021 Services provided to the Directorate do not 
meet an acceptable standard 

Medium (12) Medium 
(9) 

The Directorate Management Team is continually liaising with KCC commissioners on any 
issues regarding 
[...]

5. Recommendation 

 

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the risks presented 

in this report. 

 

Contact details: 

Report Author: 

Mark Scrivener, Corporate Risk Manager 
Mark.Scrivener@kent.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Corporate Director: 

Simon Jones, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and Transport 
Simon.Jones@kent.gov.uk   

 

 

Page 27

mailto:Mark.Scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Jones@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

KCC Corporate Risk Register 
 

For Presentation to Environment and Transport Cabinet 
Committee on 07/03/2023 

 
 

P
age 29



 

 

 

Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile 

 

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25 
 

Risk No. Risk Title Current Risk 
Rating 

Target Risk 
Rating 

Direction of Travel 
since July 2022 

CRR0042 Border fluidity, infrastructure, and regulatory arrangements  High (25) High (16)  

CRR0052 Impacts of Climate Change on KCC Services High (25) High (16)  

CRR0057 Home to School Transport High (16) Low (6) NEW 

 

 

NB: Current & Target risk ratings: The ‘current’ risk rating refers to the current level of risk taking into account any mitigating 
controls already in place.  The ‘target residual’ rating represents what is deemed to be a realistic level of risk to be achieved once 
any additional actions have been put in place.  On some occasions the aim will be to contain risk at current level. 

 
 

Likelihood & Impact Scales 

Likelihood Very Unlikely (1) Unlikely (2) Possible (3) Likely (4) Very Likely (5) 

Impact Minor (1) Moderate (2) Significant (3) Serious (4) Major (5) 

 

 

 
 
 

  

P
age 30



 

 

 

 

Risk ID CRR0042  Risk Title        Border fluidity, infrastructure and regulatory arrangements 

Source / Cause of risk 

Changes at the UK border with 
Europe means additional controls 
now exist on the movement of 
goods and people between the 
UK and the EU.  

The UK Government and th
[...]
nutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023
	6 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1

	7 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1

	9 Work Programme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 7 
March 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mr T Bond, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr D Crow-Brown, Ms M Dawkins, Mr A R Hills, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE and Mr D Watkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) and 
Miss S J Carey (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Ms H Chughtai (Director of Highways and Transportation), Mr M Smyth 
(Director of Environment and Waste) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
137. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
138. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the chairman. 
 
139. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Miss Carey and Mr Brazier reminded the committee that their quarterly portfolio 

briefings, on Environment and Waste and Highways and Transport respectively, 
had been circulated to members ahead of the meeting and provided an overview 
of recent developments. 

 
2. Mr Brazier provided a verbal update. Concerning the severe weather in December 

and January which had deteriorated the highway network, he noted that almost 
four times as many potholes had been reported in winter 2022/23, when 
compared to winter 2021/22, and assured the committee that all available 
resources had been deployed to repair the damage. He informed the committee 
that he had attended an event in Westminster along with members of parliament 
and members of East Sussex County Council who were keen to take forward 
plans to construct a high-speed rail route from Manston to Bournemouth, along 
the south coast, using in part the Marsh link to Brighton, it was noted that the 
plans were in their infancy and that no sense of how it would be funded had been 



 

2 

established. Concerning the Buses in Kent member working group, he told 
members that the group was now established, with Mr Chard as its chairman. 
Regarding Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding, he confirmed that the 
Department for Transport had begun payment of £19m of funding to KCC for 
delivery of agreed initiatives in 2023/24, members were reminded that the 
remaining £16m of KCC’s full allocation of £35m was still to be secured and was 
in part subject to the delivery of the 2023/24 initiatives. Regarding the formal 
governance for accepting the funding, he explained that the proposed decision to 
accept the £19m funding had not come to the cabinet committee meeting as there 
was not time to accord with the constitution and an urgent key decision was 
required to accept the funding by the Department for Transport’s deadline. He 
committed to keep members informed on the issue and had an all-member 
briefing scheduled for 17 March. Addressing community bus services, he 
confirmed that £425,000 had been made available for initiatives, with 25 bids 
received of which 19 were eligible and 13 were selected for awards. The 
committee were told that KCC had made it clear to the Mayor of London that the 
authority did not support his plan to extend the Ultra Low Emissions Zone (ULEZ) 
to the border with Kent and joined other home counties in refusing to enter an 
agreement to permit signage in Kent unless the Mayor agreed to a scrappage 
scheme for residents with non-compliant vehicles. He added that the Leader had 
subsequently received a response from the Mayor, which largely denied the 
requirements which KCC had set out. He concluded his update by noting that the 
local cycling and walking infrastructure group continued to meet and would soon 
be examining the final sift of schemes, to be submitted to the Active Travel 
England for approval and funding. 
 

3. Mr Jones gave a verbal update. He provided a comprehensive overview of recent 
operational developments. Winter service was addressed, with it noted that 525 
precautionary salt routes had been completed in February and that salt bins and 
jumble bags had been replenished, with 11,000 tonnes of KCC’s 23,000 tonne 
salt stock having been used over the winter. Further information was provided on 
the measures in place to repair the high volume of surface defects on KCC’s 
highway network, it was also explained that access to resources and the cost of 
materials was putting pressure on the service. He noted that work was also 
underway with the County Councils Network (CCN) to lobby government for 
additional funding. Concerning correspondence with members of the public, he 
explained that there had been a number of delays, with some of the expected 
times to reply not meeting the expected standards and apologised for the recent 
performance. Members were given assurances that additional resources had 
been allocated to improve performance. Regarding major projects, he confirmed 
that construction of the Bath Street contraflow bus scheme in Gravesend was due 
to start on 13 March, with Jackson Civil Engineering appointed as the contractor. 
He confirmed that KCC had submitted representations relating to the proposed 
Lower Thames Crossing, noting the Council’s support and need for the local 
highway network to be upgraded should the scheme be approved. It was 
explained that the Planning Inspectorate was expected to start the examination 
stage later in the year, which would last for approximately six months before 
making a recommendation to the Secretary of State for Transport. He concluded 
by informing the committee that recent Household Waste Recycling Centre 
customer feedback had been overwhelming positive, with: 96% of respondents 
either satisfied or extremely satisfied with their visit; 95% of respondents finding it 



 

3 

extremely easy or easy to use the booking system; and 99% of people getting a 
booking either on the exact day they wanted or an acceptable alternative date. 

 
RESOLVED to note the updates.  
 
140. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 6) 
 
Rachel Kennard (Chief Analyst) was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Ms Kennard gave a verbal summary of the fifth performance dashboard for 
2022/23, up to December 2022. She confirmed that of the 17 key performance 
indicators within the remit of environment and transport, 9 had been RAG 
rated green, 6 amber and 2 red. She addressed the two red indicators, WM01 
(Municipal waste recycled and composted) and WM03 (Waste recycled and 
composted at Household Waste Recycling Centres), reminding the committee 
that the indicators had been impacted by in-year regulatory changes and lower 
volumes of organic waste that resulted from dry summer weather. She verified 
that overall performance was strong. 
 

2. Mr Bond asked why pothole blitz statistics weren’t contained in indicator 
HT01b (potholes repaired (as routine works and not programmed)) and 
whether, taking the completion rate into account, outstanding potholes would 
be repaired on time. Mr Jones clarified that the pothole blitz programme 
predominately involved large pre-planned patching works which targeted 
multiple surface defects in a single activity. He agreed to consider how best to 
present the performance of both areas. He reminded the committee that a 
significant quantity of street works were the result of utility, telecom or 
developer works, which KCC had no power to prevent. He gave reassurance 
that enforcement was taken seriously and that fixed penalties, from £250 for 
local roads, up to £10,000 for strategic routes, were issued for delayed or 
poor-quality works.  
 

3. Following a question from Mr Rayner, Mr Smyth confirmed that indicator 
WM01 had been impacted by the Environment Agency’s Regulatory Position 
Statement 249 published in July 2022, which allowed potentially hazardous 
waste wood received at Household Waste Recycling Centres to move as un-
assessed, non-hazardous material as long as it was destined for biomass or 
the manufacture of panel board. He further explained that the Statement would 
be in effect until the end of March 2024. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Performance Dashboard. 
 
141. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 7) 
 
Mark Scrivener (Corporate Risk and Assurance Manager) was in attendance for this 
item.  
 

1. Mr Scrivener introduced the Corporate Risk Register and addressed the three 
corporate risks which related to environment and transport: border fluidity, 
infrastructure, and regulatory arrangements; impact of Climate Change on 



 

4 

KCC services; and Home to School Transport. An additional overview of the 
Growth, Environment and Transport Directorate risk profile was provided and 
contained eight risks: skills shortage and capacity issues; Health and Safety, 
and wellbeing considerations; funding sufficiency for Net Zero ambitions; 
identification, planning and delivery of Medium-Term Financial Plan targets; 
Capital Investment and Asset Management; failure of ICT systems; delivery of 
in-year budget targets; and services provided to the Directorate that do not 
meet an acceptable standard. He welcomed the committee’s comments and 
suggestions.   
 

2. Concerning risk CRR0042 (Border fluidity, infrastructure, and regulatory 
arrangements) members commented that greater pressure needed to be put 
on government to reduce the impact of border control on the local highway 
network, residents, businesses and the movement of goods and services 
throughout the county. Mr Jones addressed government’s new Entry/Exit 
System (EES) protocol which would take effect in November 2023. He 
provided additional detail on the Kent Resilience Forum’s (KRF) involvement 
and noted that the February half term had been a watershed moment, with 
Operation Brock not being deployed, improvements to data and better 
collaboration with French authorities. He reminded the committee of the 
anticipated impact the recently approved £45m Levelling Up Fund supported 
scheme, to improve infrastructure and traffic flow to the EU through the Port of 
Dover, would have in improving the local road network.  
 

3. In relation to risk GT0026 (Funding sufficiency for Net Zero ambitions), Miss 
Carey provided members with assurance that additional internal and external 
funding continued to be sought, with examples of successful bids provided. 
The impact of recent investment on the Council’s carbon reduction and 
increases to revenue through Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme funded 
projects were detailed. She reminded members that there was limited 
opportunity for the Council to borrow and that there were many competing 
statutory needs. 
 

4. Mr Smyth confirmed, following a question from Ms Dawkins, that risk 
CRR0052 (impact of Climate Change on KCC services) addressed the 
anticipated impact of climate change on services delivered by KCC, with the 
risk considering the extent that KCC would need to adapt. 

 
RESOLVED to consider and comment on the risks presented. 
 
142. Southern Water - Presentation  
(Item 8) 
 
Nick Mills (Head of Clean Rivers and Seas Task Force, Southern Water) and John 
Mealey (Stakeholder Engagement Manager (Kent) Southern Water) were in virtual 
attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Mills gave a presentation. The contents of the presentation included: 
Beachbuoy scheme modelling; water quality testing; storm overflows; delivery 
of the Deal, Margate and Swalecliffe Pathfinder schemes; collaboration with 
partners; and capital investment in Kent, including £89m on enhancement 



 

5 

works at wastewater treatment works in Kent between 2020-2025 and planned 
increases in the flow passed forward for full treatment at 13 sites. 
 

2. Following a series of questions from the committee, Mr Mills confirmed that: 
 

a. information would be released in May 2023 explaining how Southern 
Water would deliver against its commitments to reduce overflows and 
pollution over the next five years, with a long-term plan to be published 
in 2024;  

 
b. the rollout of future Pathfinder schemes elsewhere in Kent depended on 

the Environment Agency and Ofwat’s regulation regime as well as local 
supply chains, with a specialist high skilled workforce required to deliver 
schemes effectively; 
 

c. that Southern Water’s £90m fine sentenced by the Environment Agency 
had been paid from shareholder contributions; and 

 
d. that details of the company’s programme of wastewater treatment in 

Edenbridge and its use of the River Eden would be given to members. 
 

3. Members were invited to provide the presenters with written questions for 
answering following the meeting. 

 
RESOVLED to note the contents of the presentation. 
 
143. Work Programme  
(Item 9) 
 
The following items were added to the work programme: 

 A report on road closures (including communication, compliance and 
enforcement) 

 A report reviewing the highway aspects of planning applications 
 
RESOLVED to approve the work programme. 


